
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1761 

29 November 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 7 December 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Chair's Announcements   

3.  Minutes of previous meeting of 5 October 2018  (Pages 5 - 6) 5 mins

4.  Urgent Business   

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

6.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

7.  Landscapes Review: Call for Evidence  Peak District National Park - 
Consultation Response (SLF)  (Pages 7 - 36) 

60 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

8.  Corporate Strategy 2019-24 (SLF)  (Pages 37 - 68) 45 mins
Appendix 1

Public Document Pack



9.  Proposed Governance Review - Brief and Member Working Group (SLF)  
(Pages 69 - 76) 

30 mins

Appendix 1

10.  Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant (SLF)  (Pages 77 - 90) 5 mins
Appendix 1

11.  Managing Performance of Officers (Capability) Procedures (TR)  (Pages 91 
- 110) 

15 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

12.  Dismissal of Certain Officers (TR)  (Pages 111 - 146) 15 mins
Appendix 1

Annex A

Annex B

13.  Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972  
The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt
Information.

Draft Motion:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda
Item No. 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4)
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 1 "Information relating to
any individual”.

PART B

14.  Appointment of Director of Commercial Development and Engagement 
(SLF)  (Pages 147 - 148) 

10 mins

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene.



ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

Agendas and reports

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk .

Background Papers

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/352.  E-mail address:  democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk. 

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties

Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is 
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development to be received not later 
than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding
[...]
lk 
away.

To: National Park Authority Members

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 5 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr C Carr, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr C Furness, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr H Laws, Cllr J Macrae, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Mr K Smith and Cllr B Woods
 

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A R Favell, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr  B Lewis, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr R Walker and Cllr F J Walton.

33/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Following his recent appointment by the Secretary of State, the Chair welcomed Mr Ken 
Smith to his first meeting of the Authority.

For information the Chair circulated a report following a recent meeting of National Parks 
England and emphasised the importance of the wider family of national parks working 
together.

34/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority held on 6 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record.

35/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

36/18 MEMBER APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 

Following the recent announcement by the Secretary of State appointing Mr K Smith as 
a Member of the Authority, Memb
[...]
ing 
in July 2019 and appoint Mr K Smith to the vacant Secretary of State place 
arising from the increase.

2. To appoint Cllr Mrs L Roberts to one of the vacant Secretary of State 
positions on the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee until the 
Annual Meeting in July 2019.

3. To appoint Mr Z Hamid, Cllr C McLaren and Cllr Mrs L Roberts as trustees 
on the Peak District National Park Trust and nominate Cllr A McCloy as a 
reserve Trustee should it be required.

37/18 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

Members considered a report setting out the Member Learning and Development 
Framework and the proposals for the next annual programme of Member learning and 
development events (January to December 2019).

RESOVED:

1. To agree the Member learning and development framework (Appendix 1 of 
the report) and the events programme for January to December 2019 
(Appendix 2 of the report).

2. To continue to record Member learning and development activities in terms 
of hours and include personal learning and development by Members 
outside of events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 hours 
per Member in every 12 months.

The meeting ended at 10.35 am

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7th December 2018

7. LANDSCAPES REVIEW: CALL FOR EVIDENCE 
PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK - CONSULTATION RESPONSE (SLF)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report seeks Member approval to submit a response to the Landscapes Review – 
Call for Evidence.  

Key Issues

 The government has initiated an independent review of England's 
National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs). 

 The team undertaking the review have provided, through a call for 
evidence, individuals and organisations with the opportunity to 
contribute. 

 Responses to the call for evidence must be submitted by 18 December 
2018.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. That Members support the consultation response shown in Appendix 1. 

2. That any changes needed to the consultation document as a result of the
Authority meeting are delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with Chair of the Authority.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. As Members will be aware, the recommendations arising from the review, if accepted 
and implemented by the government, could fundamental change the policies and legal 
obligations of the Peak District National Park Authority. 

Background Information

4. In January 2018 the government published a 25-Year Plan for the Environment. It set 
out an approach to protect landscapes and habitats in England and committed to 
undertaking a review National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONBs).

5. The review, led by Julian Glover, was initiated in May 2018.  The review aims not to 
diminish the character or independence of designated landscapes, or to impose new 
burdens on them and the people who live and work in the areas they cover.  Instead, its 
purpose is to ask what might be done better, what changes could assist them, and 
whether definitions and systems - which in many cases date back to their original 
creation  are still sufficient.

6. In the context of meeting both local and national priorities and wider environmental 
governance, the review will examine and make recommendations on:

 the existing statutory purposes for National Parks and AONBs and how 
effectively they are being met

 the alignment of these purposes with the goals set out in the 25-Year 
Plan for the Environment

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.����

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/25-year-environment-plan


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7th December 2018

 the case for extension or creation of new designated areas

 how to improve individual and collective governance of National Parks 
and AONBs, and how that governance interacts with other national 
assets

 the financing of National Parks and AONBs 

 how to enhance the environment and biodiversity in exist
[...]
ty Members and staff, however, it will need further communication once 
approved.

 The strategy sets the direction for the Authority and identifies the outcomes that the 
Authority would like to achieve. 

 The strategy is the Authority’s position prior to the conclusion of the National Parks 
Landscape Review, which will report to government in 2019. Should the review identify 
new issues or commitments, the strategy may need to be updated to reflect these.

Recommendations

3. 1. That from 1st April 2019 Members adopt the Corporate Strategy 2019-24 
provided at Appendix 1.

2. That any changes needed in the final Corporate Strategy 2019-24 as a result of 
the Authority meeting are delegated to the Chief Executive.

3. That the Foreword will be revised to take account of the discussion at the 
Authority meeting, and the revisions are delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Authority.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. The Corporate Strategy sets the high-level direction of the Authority and identifies the outcomes 
that we wish to achieve over the longer-term, plus our targets for this five-year strategy. It sets 
out how the Authority will deliver its commitment to the National Park Management Plan and 
work to the purposes and duty of the National Park.

Background

5. At the April 2018 Member corporate strategy workshop, it was agreed that the Corporate 
Strategy would be five years rather than three to better align with the timescales of the National 
Park Management Plan. 

6. Since March, there have been several Senior Leadership Team, Operational Leadership Team 
(OLT) and Member discussions and workshops, plus staff engagement and consultation to 
prepare the strategy.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting - Part A
7 December 2018

7. Members were invited to a workshop on the Corporate Strategy on 27 April 2018 where OLT 
gave presentations on the three themes that 
[...]
f Strategy 
and Performance 

P
age 66



Page 27 of 27

Process for Developing our Corporate Strategy

This corporate strategy was developed using the framework illustrated in diagram 1. We began by defining what we wanted to achieve for the National 
Park and then streamlined this into three outcomes. We then developed a range of strategic interventions to guide our work against these outcomes 
and a set of key performance indicators to track our progress in achieving them. Our resources of finance, data, technology, assets and people have 
been aligned to enable us to deliver the strategic interventions and subsequently achieve the outcomes. 

Reporting on our Corporate Strategy

We will report progress against the corporate strategy on a quarterly basis to our Leadership and Operational Leadership teams, and then Members 
for approval. Key performance indicators will be reported as part of this. Most will be reported annually, but some will be reported quarterly where 
appropriate and some will be reported less than annually where changes can only be seen over a longer period of time. Equality Duty key performance 
indicators will be monitored annually and reported in our Performance and Business Plan.

Diagram 1

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7 December 2018

9. PROPOSED GOVERNANCE REVIEW: BRIEF AND MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
(SLF)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report asks Members to approve the brief for the proposed governance review and 
appoint a Working Group to work with Officers in progressing this work.

2. Recommendations 

1. To establish a Governance Review Working Group and appoint Members 
to the Group.

2. To approve the terms of reference and scope as set out in Appendix 1.

3. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Working Group is an 
approved duty for the purpose of claiming travel and subsistence 
allowances.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

[...]
cent informal discussions between 
Members and Officers indicating a desire from Members for exploring ways in which the 
Authority’s existing governance arrangements can be enhanced.

Page 69

Agenda Item 9.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7 December 2018

8. A draft brief for the Working Group was discussed at a meeting of the Members’ Forum 
held on 5 October 2018 where there was widespread support for the proposal.  The 
proposals at Appendix 1 take account of comments made at that discussion.

9. Some of the issues that have been raised include: 

 Are the roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers clear?

 Are the current delegations to Committees and the list of matters reserved to 
meetings of the Authority right?

 Could the Authority have more effective and efficient ways of involving Members in 
developing policy and informing them of other decisions made? and do Standing 
Orders or Codes need amending to facilitate this?

 How can Members be proactively involved in getting items discussed?

 Is the current level of delegation to Officers right? and could the structure of the 
Scheme of Delegation be improved to make it clearer? 

 What are the aims of the current Member representative scheme? How effective is 
it in delivering its objectives? 

Proposals

10. It is proposed that : 

 A Member Working Group is appointed to progress this work working with relevant 
Officers (the Leadership Team lead will be the Chief Executive). To date 
expressions of interest have been received from four Secretary of State Members, 
Mr J Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A McCloy and Mr K Smith, and two Local 
Authority Members Cllr C Furness and Cllr B Woods.  

 the brief for the task team as given in Appendix 1 is discussed and agreed. 

11. The Working Group will project plan its work at its first meeting, but the timeline and key 
milestones will include: 

 Confirming how the Working Group will operate including the frequency of 
meetings. 

 I
[...]
k what's possible
 We always put the public first
 We always look for efficiency
 We always act with agility
 We always value our colleagues
 We always develop ourselves and others.
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7 December 2018

10. DERBYSHIRE ARMED FORCES COVENANT (SLF)

1. Purpose of the report 

To consider a request from the Chair of the Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant Board 
that the Authority becomes a signatory of the Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant.

Key Issues

 Along with other local authorities based in Derbyshire the Authority has been 
invited to sign up and support the Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant.

 The purpose of the Covenant is to make sure that those in the Armed Forces 
Community are not disadvantaged compared to other citizens and recognise 
that special treatment may be appropriate in some circumstances.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. To confirm that the Authority becomes a signatory of the Derbyshire Armed 
Forces Covenant.

2. To authorise the Chair to attend the launch event in March 2019 and to sign 
the Covenant on behalf of the Authority.

3. To note that the lead officer will produce a plan setting out how the Authority 
will honour the Covenant.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. This proposal contributes the directional shift Connecting People enabling everyone to 
connect with the National Park.

Background Information

4. The Authority has been recently invited to become a signatory of the Derbyshire Armed 
Forces Covenant along with 10 other Local Authorities in Derbyshire. A copy of the draft 
Covenant is set out in Appendix 1.

5. The Covenant recognises that when joining the Armed Forces individuals and their 
families sacrifice some of their civilian freedoms to expose themselves to dangerous 
situations which in many cases have resulted in serious injury or death.

6. In recognition of these sacrifices the Covenant sets out the
[...]
ments at conclusion of review period:

Date:

P
age 108



Nov 2018

Managing Performance Flowchart                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Appendix C

Manager observes under performance

Manager provides feedback (STAGE ONE)

Under performance continues

Performance satisfactory

Performance Improvement meetingPerformance satisfactory

HR Advice

Performance Improvement Plan commenced (STAGE TWO)

Improvement required not metSome improvement made

Formal Performance Management Hearing (STAGE THREE)

Performance satisfactory

PIP extended

Warning issued (1st – Final) Option to appeal

Further time bound improvement plan 

Improvement required not metSome improvement madePerformance satisfactory

Performance Dismissal hearing (STAGE FOUR)IP extended

Dismiss Option to appeal

Improvement required not met

Under performance within 12 months

Under performance within 12 months

Improvement required not met

No further action

No further action

No further action

No further action

Regular reviews on progress

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7 December 2018

12. DISMISSAL OF CERTAIN OFFICERS (TR)

1. Purpose of the report 

To approve the arrangements in place to deal with allegations regarding the conduct 
and behaviour of Chief Officers as defined in Part 5 of Standing Orders. This therefore 
includes the Chief Executive, the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the 
three non-statutory Chief Officers.

Key Issues

 The Authority has previously amended its Standing Orders to reflect the 
Statutory requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2015. At that time it was 
recognised that further changes may be required once guidance had been 
issued by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief 
Executives (JNC).

 The JNC has now issued a model procedure so the Authority is asked to 
adopt an amended version of the model that reflects local circumstances and 
the structural differences between a National Park Authority and a Local 
Authority.

 Although the JNC model procedure refers specifically to the Chief Executive 
it is proposed that this Authority’s procedure applies to all post holders 
identified as Chief Officers in Part 5 of Standing Orders.

 The Authority is also asked to set up and agree the terms of references for an 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, an Appeals Committee and 
Independent Panel as identified in the procedure. 

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. To adopt the Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance for the Chief Executive, 
Statutory Officers and Non-Statutory Chief Officers as set out in Appendix 1.

2. To establish an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee comprising of six 
Members with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 14.

3. To appoint 6 Members to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (3 
Local Authority and 3 Secretary of State Members).

4. To amend the Terms of Reference of the Appeals Panel as set out in 
paragraph 17.

5. To establish an Independent Panel comprising of the Authority’s two 
Independent Persons appointed in accordance with provisions within the 
Localism Act 2011 with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 20.

6. To add the following paragraph to the Emergency Delegation in paragraph 
7.A-3 of Part 7 of Standing Orders as set out in paragraph 26.

7. To amend Standing Order 1.17 in Part 1 of Standing Orders as set out in 
paragraph 31.

8. To amend paragraph 5.6 of Part 5 of Standing Orders as set out in paragraph 
34.

Page 111

Agenda Item 12.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
7 December 2018

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(England) Regulat
[...]
ocess constitutes the Relevant Officers final right 
of appeal.

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of previous meeting of 5 October 2018
	7. Landscapes Review: Call for Evidence  Peak District National Park - Consultation Response (SLF)
	Landscape review - Consultation response (v2)
	Appendix 2 Final Draft NPE Submission to Call for Evidence

	8. Corporate Strategy 2019-24 (SLF)
	Draft Corporate Strategy 2019-24 October v8

	9. Proposed Governance Review - Brief and Member Working Group (SLF)
	Appendix 1-  Draft Terms of Reference and Scope of the Governance Review

	10. Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant (SLF)
	Appendix 1 - Derbyshire Armed Forces Covenant

	11. Managing Performance of Officers (Capability) Procedures (TR)
	Managing Performance (Capability) Procedure and Guidance (Nov 18)
	Appendix 1 How to structure a performance improvement meeting (Nov 18)
	Appendix 2 - Performance Improvement Plan (Nov 18)
	Appendix 3 - Managing Performance flowchart (Nov 18)

	12. Dismissal of Certain Officers (TR)
	Appendix 1 Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance
	Annex A - Reasons for termination
	Annex B - Diciplinary Procedure Flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 7 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mr J W Berresford, Cllr D Birkinshaw, 
Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Mr K Smith, 
Cllr R Walker, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

 
Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell and Cllr  B Lewis.

38/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair reported that since his latest E-Bulletin to Members he had attended meetings 
with the following:

 Stanage Forum
 Friends of the Peak District
 Peak District Local Access Forum
 Leader of Chesterfield Borough Council
 Leader of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council

He also reported that he had been invited to two community remembrance events by 
Parish Councils which he had attended at Dungworth and Holme.

The Chair had attended a National Parks UK Chairs’ Forum in Pembrokeshire on 29 - 30 
November and had tabled his report on the Forum for Members to read.  He had also 
tabled a copy of the National Parks England response to the Glover Review of 
Designated Landscapes consultation for Members.

A meeting of the charity Board, which is to be titled the Peak District National Park 
Foundation, had been held this week and the Chair had attended.  This was an 
opportunity to meet the newly appointed trustees Jen Winthrop, Tomo Thompson, Steve 
Turner and Alex Waddington.  The charity registration forms had been submitted to the 
Charity Commission and it was hoped that the charity could be launched in Spring 2019.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 December 2018 

Page 2

39/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 OCTOBER 2018 

The minutes of the last Authority meeting held on 5 October 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

40/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

One member of the public was present to make representations to the Authority under 
the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme.

41/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 7

Cllr Kath Potter and Cllr Jamie Macrae both declared personal interests as members of 
CPRE.

Cllr Gill Heath declared a personal interest as the representative of Staffordshire County 
Council on CPRE.

42/18 LANDSCAPES REVIEW: CALL FOR EVIDENCE  PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK 
- CONSULTATION RESPONSE (SLF) 

The Chief Executive introduced the report which sought Member approval to submit a 
response to the Landscapes Review – Call for Evidence.  

The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings scheme:

 Mr J Lambert on behalf of Friends of the Peak District.

Cllr David Chapman reported he had attended a meeting of the National Association of 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty which Julian Glover had also attended and had 
given an update on the review so far.  Cllr Chapman summarised the issues reported 
relating to National Parks for Members.

Members then discussed and made comments on the Authority’s draft consultation 
response.  

The recommendation to support the consultation response subject to amendments was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. Members supported the consultation response shown in Appendix 1 of the 
report subject to changes being made with regard to comments made at 
the meeting.

2. To delegate the changes needed to the consultation document as a result 
of the Authority meeting to the Chief Executive in consultation with Chair of 
the Authority.

The meeting adjourned at 11.20 for a short break and reconvened at 11.32.

43/18 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2019-24 (SLF) 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 December 2018 

Page 3

The Chief Executive introduced the report which sought approval to adopt the Corporate 
Strategy 2019-24 from 1 April 2019.  It was noted that the Strategy built on the National 
Park Management Plan and set the direction for the Authority and identified the 
outcomes the Authority would like to achieve.  The Strategy may need to be updated to 
reflect the outcomes of the National Parks Landscape Review, expected in 2019.

Members considered the Strategy and made comments.  The recommendation to adopt 
the Corporate Strategy 2019-24, subject to amendments made with regard to comments 
from the meeting, was moved, seconded, put the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To adopt from 1st April 2019 the Corporate Strategy 2019-24 provided at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. To delegate any changes needed in the final Corporate Strategy 2019-24 as 
a result of the Authority meeting to the Chief Executive. 

3. To revise the Foreword to take account of the discussion at the Authority 
meeting, and to delegate the revisions to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Authority.

44/18 PROPOSED GOVERNANCE REVIEW - BRIEF AND MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
(SLF) 

Members considered the report which asked them to approve the brief for the proposed 
governance review and to appoint a Working Group to work with officers to progress the 
review.

Expressions of interest for the Member Working Group had been received from four 
Secretary of State Members, Mr J Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A McCloy and Mr K 
Smith, and two Local Authority Members Cllr C Furness and Cllr B Woods. Cllr J Atkin 
was proposed and seconded as an additional Member to the Working Group.  Comment 
was made regarding the male to female ratio of the Group but unfortunately no other 
female Members were able to commit to joining the Group.

It was noted that the Working Group had no decision making powers but would make 
recommendations to the Authority.

Some concern was expressed over the target dates but it was noted that some aspects 
of the review may be quicker to action whilst others may take longer.

The recommendations as set out in the report, with the membership of the Working 
Group as stated above, were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To establish a Governance Review Working Group and appoint Mr J 
Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A McCloy, Mr K Smith, Cllr J Atkin, Cllr C 
Furness and Cllr B Woods as Members to the Group. 

2. To approve the terms of reference and scope as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 December 2018 

Page 4

3. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Working Group is an 
approved duty for the purpose of claiming travel and subsistence 
allowances.

Cllr J Atkin left the meeting at 12.52 pm.

45/18 DERBYSHIRE ARMED FORCES COVENANT (SLF) 

Members considered the report on the request from the Chair of the Derbyshire Armed 
Forces Covenant Board for the Authority to become a signatory of the Derbyshire Armed 
Forces Covenant.  It was noted that the Authority would consider the whole of the 
National Park not just the Derbyshire area when producing a plan of how to honour the 
Covenant.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To confirm that the Authority becomes a signatory of the Derbyshire Armed 
Forces Covenant. 

2. To authorise the Chair to attend the launch event in March 2019 and to sign 
the Covenant on behalf of the Authority. 

3. To note that the lead officer will produce a plan setting out how the 
Authority will honour the Covenant.

The following Members left the meeting at 12.56:  Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath and 
Cllr R Walker.

46/18 MANAGING PERFORMANCE OF OFFICERS (CAPABILITY) PROCEDURES (TR) 

The recommendation of the report regarding the arrangements in place to manage poor 
performance of PDNPA employees, with the addition of an extra recommendation 
regarding delegation of minor amendments to the Head of Human Resources in 
consultation with the Chair, were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To adopt the Managing Performance (Capability) Procedure and Guidance 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

2. To delegate minor amendments to the Managing Performance of Officers 
(Capability) Procedures to the Head of Human Resources in consultation 
with the Chair of the Authority.

47/18 DISMISSAL OF CERTAIN OFFICERS (TR) 

Members considered the report which requested approval of the arrangements in place 
to deal with allegations regarding the conduct and behaviour of Chief Officers as defined 
in Part 5 of Standing Orders.

The recommendations, with the addition of an extra recommendation regarding 
delegation of minor amendments to the Head of Human Resources in consultation with 
the Chair, were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 December 2018 

Page 5

RESOLVED:

1. To adopt the Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance for the Chief Executive, 
Statutory Officers and Non-Statutory Chief Officers as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report. 

2. To establish an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee comprising of six 
Members with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 14 of the report. 

3. To appoint 6 Members to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (3 
Local Authority and 3 Secretary of State Members). 

4. To amend the Terms of Reference of the Appeals Panel as set out in 
paragraph 17 of the report. 

5. To establish an Independent Panel comprising of the Authority’s two 
Independent Persons appointed in accordance with provisions within the 
Localism Act 2011 with the terms of reference set out in paragraph 20 of 
the report. 

6. To add the following paragraph to the Emergency Delegation in paragraph 
7.A-3 of Part 7 of Standing Orders as set out in paragraph 26 of the report.  

7. To amend Standing Order 1.17 in Part 1 of Standing Orders as set out in 
paragraph 31 of the report.  

8. To amend paragraph 5.6 of Part 5 of Standing Orders as set out in  
paragraph 34 of the report.

9. To delegate minor amendments to the Disciplinary Procedure and 
Guidance to the Head of Human Resources in consultation with the Chair 
of the Authority.

48/18 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

RESOLVED:

To exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 14 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4)
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 1 "Information relating to 
any individual”.

49/18 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENGAGEMENT (SLF) 

RESOLVED:

1. To appoint Adrian Barraclough as Director of Commercial Development & 
Engagement.

The meeting ended at 1.06 pm


